
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2260 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 15th MARCH, 2022/PHALGUNA 24,1943 (SAKA) 
 

TERRORIST INFILTRATION 
 

2260.  DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY: 
 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 

(a) the details of incidents of terrorist infiltration in the country during each of 

the last two years; 

 

(b) the number of terrorists killed and those caught alive in the course of their 

infiltration during the above period; and 

 

(c) the number of security personnel who got martyred and those who sustained 

injury in the encounters during the said period? 
 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 

(a) to (b) : Attempts of terrorist infiltration from across the border are mainly in 

Jammu and Kashmir which has been affected by terrorist violence, sponsored 

and supported from across-the border. As per the available information, the 

number of infiltration attempts, number of terrorist killed and number of terrorist 

apprehended/surrendered during the course of infiltration in the  years 2020 and 

2021 is as given below: 

Year Number of 

infiltration attempts 

 

Number of Terrorist killed 

during the course of 

infiltration  

Number of terrorist 

apprehended/surrendered 

2020 99 19 0 

2021 77 12 1 
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(c): The number of security force personnel martyred and the number of 

security force personnel injured in the terrorist violence, including encounters 

during the infiltration, in the Jammu and Kashmir during the years 2020 and 

2021 is as given below: 

Year Number of Security Forces 

Personnel Martyred during 

terrorist violence  

Number of Security Forces personnel 

injured during terrorist violence 

2020 62 106 

2021 42 117 
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